Client Code: VINGE13.001GUS	03-23-2000	
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	AALIS (1811 9840) (1818 1819 1818 9110 1819 1819 1819 1819 1919 1819 1819 1819	
TO THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRA	101295181	Jocuments or copy thereof.
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignors, list numerically)</li> </ol>	<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies):</li> <li>Name: Ascom Tateco AB</li> <li>Internal Address: ~</li> <li>Street Address: Box 8783</li> </ol>	
Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson		
<ul><li>() Individual</li><li>() Association</li></ul>	City: Göteborg State: S	
() General Partnership	() Individual	
() Limited Partnership	() Association	
(x) Corporation -Sweden	<ul><li>() General Partnership</li><li>() Limited Partnership</li></ul>	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	(x) Corporation - Swede	en:
$() \qquad \text{Yes} \qquad (X) \qquad \text{No}$		
		the United States, a domestic
I TO I II ADI-B HABU MADA DAMA MANI DAIHI BAMA DAMA DAMA	representative designation is a	attached: (X) Yes () No
TO THIS OF A LOOM IN MANUAL PARKE HITTH BOTH BANKE BOOK WAD!	(Designations must be a sense	rate document from Assignment)
	Additional name(s) and addre	
02-18-2000	() Yes	
Pate 1t & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #57	() 103	(11)
3. Nature of conveyance:	4. Application number(s) or	registration number(s):
(x) Assignment	a. Trademark Applica	ation No(s)
() Merger	a. Trademark rippine.	arion (10(0).
( ) Security Agreement		
() Change of Name	b. Trademark Registr	ration No(s):
() Other:	1,263,421	· /
Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution dates in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in 1 above) September 24, 1999	Additional numbers attached?	Y() Yes (X) No
	7 T-4-1 f (27 CED 2 41).	640
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	<b>54</b> 0
N 1 H C	(X) Enclosed	1. 1 6
Name: Andrew H. Simpson	() Authorized to be charged	to deposit account
KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP Customer No. 20,995		
Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor	8. Deposit account number:	11-1410
Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive		
City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660 Attorney's Docket No.: VINGE13.001GUS	Please charge this account for be required, or credit any over	any additional fees which may rpayment to this account.
6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: One		
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informati original document.	100	
Andrew H. Simpson	Tol	ornery 15, 2000
	Date	<i>y</i>
Name of Person Signing Signature		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and docum		

03/22/2000 DNGUYEN 00000190 126,3421

01 FC:WB)DOCS\AHS\AHS-2228.DOC \ 40.00 OP 021400

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

## **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

Andrew H. Simpson of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, 620 Newport Center Drive, 16th Floor, Newport Beach, California 92660, is hereby designated Applicant's representative upon whom notices of proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

ASCOM TATECO AB

Dated: Göteborg, 1999-07-29

Name: Mats Fridlund

Title: President and CEO

G:\DOCS\ATK\ATK-1713.DOC/061699

1'

TRADEMARK REEL: 002041 FRAME: 0585





## 02-18-2000

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #57

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") is effective as of the 24thday of September 1999, by and between Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson, a Sweden corporation having a place of business at S-126 25 Stockholm, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), and Ascom Tateco AB, a Sweden corporation having a place of business at Box 8783, SE-404 76 Göteborg, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted, used, is using, and is, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the owner of the trademark listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, trade name rights, causes of action, and the right to recover for past infringement (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Trademark") worldwide;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired goodwill associated with and symbolized by said Trademark and has not abandoned the same;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the federal trademark registrations relating to the Trademark listed in Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Registrations");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademark and Registrations in the United States owned by ASSIGNOR or used by ASSIGNOR or any of its licensees in the United States; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is willing to assign to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the Trademark and Registrations in the United States owned by the ASSIGNOR or used by ASSIGNOR or any of its licensees in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and sells to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the following:

- (1) the Trademark(s) set forth in Schedule A; and
- (2) the Registration(s) set forth in Schedule B

together with the goodwill symbolized by said Trademark(s) and Registration(s) concurrent with the transfer of certain tangible assets as indicia of said goodwill.

Executed at Stockholm Sweden, this 24th day of September, 1999.

Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson (pub1)

a Sweden corporation having a place of business at S-126 25 Stockholm, Sweden

Name:

Name: Erling Blommé

Walo von Greyerz

Title: Senior Vice President

Vice President Intellectual Property Rights

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002041 FRAME: 0586

## SCHEDULES TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

**SCHEDULE A** 

Marks: CONTACTOR,

**SCHEDULE B** 

Federal Trademark Registration(s):

MARK REG. NO. REG. DATE INTL. CLASS

CONTACTOR 1,263,421 January 10, 1984 9

**RECORDED: 02/18/2000** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002041 FRAME: 0587